

CITY OF RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA 22112 El Paseo • Rancho Santa Margarita • California 92688-2824 949.635.1800 • fax 949.635.1840 • www.cityofrsm.org

June 19, 2023

Ms. Robyn Quinlan Real Property Agent III County Executive Office, Real Estate Services County Administration North 400 Civic Center Drive – 5th Floor Santa Ana, CA 92701

Subject: Lower Curtis Park – Proposed County/Mission Viejo Land Swap

Dear Ms. Quinlan:

The City of Rancho Santa Margarita has been made aware and acknowledges that the County of Orange proposes to dedicate to the City of Mission Viejo City 13.84 acres of land within the City of Rancho Santa Margarita (portions of APN 125-086-11&20). It is the City's understanding that Mission Viejo is acquiring the land for the purpose of possible future expansion of Curtis Park. It is the City of Rancho Santa Margarita's interest that such future improvements do not adversely impact RSM residents, and the City will work cooperatively with the City of Mission Viejo at such appropriate time in the future to discuss potential annexation and related impacts to the City and its boundaries.

Sincerely,

Jénnifer Cervantez City Manager Rancho Santa Margarita

cc: Brendan Dugan, Director of Public Works Rancho Santa Margarita Dennis Wilberg, City Manager Mission Viejo Mark Chagnon, Director of Public Works Mission Viejo

Mayor Jerry Holloway Mayor Pro Tempore Carol A. Gamble Council Member L. Anthony Beall Council Member Anne D. Figueroa Council Member Bradley J. McGirr *City Manager* Jennifer M. Cervantez